can be attributed to production efficiencies in China, reductions in year-over-year discount

product promotions and product price increases, partially offset by geographic sales mix,

increased material costs and the loss of leverage on fixed-period costs due to lower net sales.

Associate Incentives decreased 210 basis points from the prior year to 43.0% of net sales. The

decrease reflects lower incentive and promotional expenses due to a significant promotion

offered in the second quarter of the prior year that was not present in the second quarter of 2023.

Selling, General and Administrative expenses increased 350 basis points from the prior year to

28.6% as a percentage of net sales. The relative increase is largely due to a loss of leverage on

lower year-over-year net sales as well as holding two significant sales meetings during the

quarter of the current year. On an absolute basis, SG&A expenses increased $1.7 million

compared to the second quarter of 2022 due to these event-related costs.

The effective tax rate increased to 35.5% from the 34.6% reported in the second quarter of 2022,

largely due to the mix of taxable income by market.

Q2 2023 Regional Results

Asia Pacific Region

Net Sales $194 million • -11% vs. Q2 2022

• -7% constant currency vs. Q2 2022

• -3% sequentially

• -1% constant currency sequentially

• 81% of consolidated net sales

5

Active Customers 384,000 • -12% vs. Q2 2022

• -1% sequentially

Asia Pacific Sub-Regions

Greater China

Net Sales $129 million • -9% vs. Q2 2022

• -4% constant currency vs. Q2 2022

• +4% sequentially

• +6% constant currency sequentially

Active Customers 251,000 • -10% vs. Q2 2022

• +4% sequentially

North Asia

Net Sales $26 million • -11% vs. Q2 2022

• -7% constant currency vs. Q2 2022

• -14% sequentially

• -11% constant currency sequentially

Active Customers 51,000 • -11% vs. Q2 2022

• -6% sequentially

Southeast Asia Pacific

Net Sales $39 million • -18% vs. Q2 2022

• -14% constant currency vs. Q2 2022

• -15% sequentially

• -13% constant currency sequentially

Active Customers 82,000 • -20% vs. Q2 2022

• -9% sequentially

Greater China: The year-over-year declines in sales and Active Customers are representative of

lower promotional activity compared to the second quarter of 2022. Net sales and local currency

sales in mainland China declined 8% and 3% on a year-over-year basis, respectively, while

Active Customers declined 9% on a year-over-year basis.  Net sales were also unfavorably

impacted by unfavorable currency exchange rates in this region.  Sequentially, performance was

driven by our mainland China market, which grew net sales 7% on a reported basis and 10% in

6